detectors, fire alarm systems, fire blankets, and emergency 

exits in the government facilities. Twenty-one (21) 

facilities were identified, from which five (5) staff each 

were conveniently selected and sampled for questionnaire 

administration, making a total of one hundred and five 

(105). 

The spatial data used for the study include the 

coordinates of installed hydrants, obtained from the Lagos 

State Fire and Rescue Service, and the coordinates of 

facilities and fire stations, which were acquired using a 

handheld Garmin Geographical Positioning System